
 

   

2021 Program Summary 

Fleet Services 
While we aim to provide fully accessible content, there is no text alternative available for some of the content within 
these pages. If you require alternate formats or need assistance understanding our charts, graphs, or any other 
content, please contact us at FPD@toronto.ca.   

 

Description 

Fleet Services provides comprehensive fleet and fuel management services in a safe and efficient manner to support the delivery 

of public programs and services through the stewardship of 7,200 fleet assets and 23 fuel sites. City Divisions and Agencies 

are dependent on Fleet Services success in achieving our mandate. 

The City of Toronto has the largest municipal fleet in Canada and one of the most specialized and diverse fleets in North 

America. Fleet Services is recognized in North America as a centre of excellence in municipal fleet management and as a leader 

in innovative fleet management and environmental sustainability.  

 

Why We Do It 

City Divisions, Agencies and Boards have safe, available, reliable and environmentally sustainable assets to 

meet their service delivery requirements. 

The City of Toronto aims to deliver these outcomes equitably, efficiently and with excellent customer service to help 

improve the lives of Torontonians and work to earn their trust and confidence. 

What Service We Provide 

Fleet Management 

Who We Serve: All City divisions and many agencies.  

What We Deliver: Provide a full‐range of fleet and asset lifecycle management services for City Divisions and Agencies 
including: procurement, engineering, maintenance, safety, training, and compliance management to support client 
operations and compliance with legislative and safety requirements. 
How Much Resources (gross operating budget):  $42.0 million  
 

Fuel Management 

Who We Serve: All City divisions and many agencies. 
What We Deliver: Provide full fuel supply chain and service delivery management to support client operations through city-
owned fuel sites, while maintaining safe, economical and reliable access to the City’s fuel supply. 
How Much Resources (gross operating budget):  $16.5 million 

 

mailto:FPD@toronto.ca
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Budget at a Glance* 

 

 

How Well We Are Doing – Behind the Numbers 

 

 

2021 OPERATING BUDGET 

$Million    2021      2022         2023 

Revenues  $ 34.2    $ 34.3       $ 34.4 

Gross Expenditures $ 58.5    $ 67.6       $ 67.9 

Net Expenditures $ 24.3    $ 33.3       $ 33.5 

Approved Positions  207.0     207.0        207.0 

2021 - 2030 10-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN 

$Million   2021   2022-2030     Total 

Gross Expenditures $70.7       $686.8      $757.5 

Debt       $0.0           $0.0          $0.0 

 

Note: Includes 2020 carry forward funding to 2021 

 

• Fleet light duty availability continues to improve through 
Fleet Services’ industry-leading initiatives and 
optimization measures.  

• Fleet medium and heavy duty availability requires 
additional focus to drive improvements. Focus areas 
include:  

o Reviewing staffing and contracts to address limited 
outsource options for highly complex and 
specialized equipment;  

o Client Preventive Maintenance (PM) compliance; 

o State of Good Repair (SOGR) backlog reduction. 

• Improvements in fleet availability have a direct impact 
on costs and services provided to clients and citizens. 
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How Well We Are Doing 

Service Service Measure 
2018 
Actual 

2019 
Actual 

2020  
Target 

2020 Projection 2021  
Target 

2022 
Target 

Status 

Outcome Measures 

Fleet Management % Fleet Availability 85% 89% 87% 91% 95% 95%  

Service Level Measures 

Fleet Acquisition 
Light Duty Vehicle Age 
(<4500kg) 

6.5 6.5 6.4 5.8 5.6 5.4  

Fleet Safety 

Ministry of Transportation 
Commercial Vehicle 
Operator’s Registration 
(MTO CVOR) Safety Rating 

30% 28% 34% 27% 35% 35%  

Fleet Maintenance 
Cost / kilometre for light duty 
vehicles 

$0.30 $0.24 $0.28 $0.21 $0.28 $0.28  

Fleet Maintenance % Preventive Maintenance 61% 61% 60% 57% 70% 70%  

Other Measures 

Fleet Management 
Light duty units % 
Availability 

92% 92% 92% 92% 95% 95%  

Fleet Management 
Medium duty units % 
Availability 

85% 84% 90% 88% 95% 95%  

Fleet Management 
Heavy duty units % 
Availability 

80% 77% 80% 79% 95% 95%  
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COVID-19 IMPACT AND RECOVERY         

2020 Impact 2021 Impact and Recovery 

Financial Impact (Operating) 

 $1.6 million for additional external rentals, due 
to social distancing requirements within city 
vehicles, not recovered from client divisions. 

 $0.5 million in additional costs required to 
decontaminate City vehicles and fuel sites to 
reduce the spread of COVID-19. 

 $0.1 million in additional costs for PPE for 
staff supporting essential and critical services. 

 $2.8 million in savings due to economic 
changes to the market price for fuel. 

 $0.5 million cost deferral in maintenance 
services arising from the initial 
shutdown/slowdown of some City services. 

 $3.5 million in salary and benefit savings 
given the reprioritization of City staffing 
resources due to COVID-19. 

Financial Impact (Operating) 

 Decrease in costs in 2021 are expected as a 
result of the following: 

 $1.5 million in fuel savings due to volume 
demands anticipated by clients. 

 $0.4 million in savings due to the 
reprioritization of City staffing resources due 
to COVID-19 impacting programs such as 
FleetShare and Fleet Centralization. 

Financial Impact (Capital) 

 The 2021 Capital Budget includes a carry 
forward from the following projects that have 
faced delays in 2020 due to COVID-19: 

 $3.5 million Fire Services Fleet Replacement 
carry forward from procurement delays for 
trucks to be delivered in 2021.  

 $1.6 million in Green Fleet projects including 
FleetShare and Electric Vehicles (EV) & 
Charging Infrastructure, resulting from social 
distancing measures and a reprioritization of 
City staffing resources due to COVID-19, 
which impacted the ability to move the 
programs forward. 

 $1.1 million in internal infrastructure projects 
within Fleet Services that faced delays in 
upgrading fuel sites due to COVID-19. 

Financial Impact (Capital) 

 The 2021 Capital Budget includes carry 
forward and deferral adjustments for projects 
facing delays due to COVID-19. 

 Project costs and cash flows are still required 
to meet the SOGR requirements and will be 
utilized in 2021.  
 

Service Level Changes 

 Fleet Services expanded Fleet and Fuel 
Management operations to support essential 
and critical services to City divisions and 
Agencies. 

 Some service levels were impacted as the 
number of kilometers driven by light duty 
vehicles was lower in 2020 than in prior years. 

Service Level Changes 

 The social distancing requirements and the 
associated reprioritization of City staffing 
resources as a result of COVID-19 will cause 
programs such as FleetShare to be paused. 

 This reprioritization will also adversely affect 
preventive maintenance schedules, increase 
costly and time-consuming outsourcing 
options, and create invoice volume pressures. 
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EXPERIENCES, CHALLENGES AND PRIORITIES         

Our Experience and Success 

 Through our Strategic Asset Management and Procurement plan, and actions taken during 2020, Fleet 
Services obtained a total cost avoidance to the City of $24.5M, of which $5.6M has been implemented and 
the remaining $18.9M will be achieved over the life of the contracts. This includes: 
o Capital savings of $4.6M thus far and an additional $9.3M over the next 4 years. 
o Operating savings of $0.7M in 2021 and an additional $2.0M over the next 10 years.  
o Reducing downtime in delivery of vehicles and parts by 50-84%, and increasing the number of 

authorized dealers which will lead to reduced downtime, improved availability and reduced costs. 
o Fleet Services executed a new fuel contract effective Jan 1, 2020 with an expected savings of $1.1M 

for City divisions and $6.8M for other Agencies and Public Bodies over 7 years. 

 As an essential service, Fleet Services maintained support to essential and critical services in 
maintenance, engineering, fleet safety and fuel delivery by expanding hours of operations.  This included 
extending services to agencies on the front-lines providing critical support to marginalized citizen groups, 
including homeless shelters and Food Banks. 

 Industry-wide reductions in Fuel prices were a primary driver of Fleet savings in 2020. 

Key Challenges and Risks 

 Managing demand for Fleet Services, which directly correlates with client requests and many actions 
dictated by legislative and regulatory obligations. 

 Ensuring budget and expected staffing constraints do not cause Fleet availability and costs to worsen, 
especially when combined with segments of fleet assets that are past optimal life.  

 Continuing to invest in staff to keep Fleet Services on par with staffing at comparable municipalities; this 
has a direct impact on services provided to clients and citizens. 

 Driving improvements with Fleet medium and heavy duty availability. Focus areas include: Reviewing 
staffing and contracts to address inadequate outsource options for highly complex and specialized 
equipment; Client Preventive Maintenance Compliance and SOGR backlog reduction. 

 Investing in processes, systems and infrastructure to improve efficiency, ensure safety and compliance 
and support necessary modernization – 1050 Ellesmere and 843 Eastern garages are an essential focal 
point. 

 Delivering on plans and processes to address Auditor General Recommendations, City policies and 
procedures, health & safety legislation and regulations, given the expected impacts of COVID-19 in 
delaying previously stated actions, deadlines and initiatives.  

 Centralizing the City’s Fleet to create a Centre of Expertise in Fleet Management as per Council direction. 

 Filling Fleet vacancies and addressing staffing shortfalls to correct legacy compliance issues, fleet 
availability concerns and to advance future efficiencies.  

Priority Actions 

 Continue divisional work on improving equity and diversity, inclusion, and accessibility under the 
Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act (AODA), as well as employee engagement and satisfaction 
to align with Divisional and Corporate priorities. 

 Maintain focus on providing the best value and lowest total cost to the City – this includes continuous 
improvements and addressing staffing deficiencies, necessary to support an overloaded workforce. 

 Continue to improve on greenhouse gas (GHG) emission reductions, implement process changes to 
address Auditor General (AG) recommendations, and continue to improve fleet procurement strategies.  

 Complete a technology roadmap needed to modernize aging, disparate fleet technology and accelerate 
fleet centralization benefits. 

 Update fleet safety and training curriculum with programs that leverage eLearning and link to collision, risk 
and cost reduction strategies. 

 Address the above challenges and priorities in support of the City’s Financial Sustainability, A Well Run 
City, Climate Change and Keep Toronto Moving, Corporate and Strategic Priorities. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS         

City Council approved the following recommendations: 

1.  City Council approve the 2021 Operating Budget for Fleet Services of $58.502 million gross, $34.249 million 

revenue and $24.253 million net for the following services: 

Service:  
Gross 

Expenditures               
($000s) 

 
 

Revenue 
($000s) 

 
Net 

Expenditures 
($000s) 

Fleet Management 41,956.5 22,019.3 19,937.2 

Fuel Management 16,545.9 12,229.7 4,316.2 

Total Program Budget 58,502.4 34,249.0 24,253.4 

 

2. City Council approve the 2021 staff complement for Fleet Services of 207.0 positions comprised of 3.0 capital 

positions and 204.0 operating positions. 

3. City Council approve 2021 Capital Budget for Fleet Services with cash flows and future year commitments 

totaling $146.962 million as detailed by project in Appendix 6a. 

4. City Council approve the 2022-2030 Capital Plan for Fleet Services totalling $610.554 million in project 

estimates as detailed by project in Appendix 6b. 

5. City Council request the General Manager Fleet Services to report to the Infrastructure and Environment 

Committee on the implementation of the switch to biodiesel including the impact on vehicles, the cost 

implications and the reduction in Greenhouse Gasses. 
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2021 OPERATING BUDGET OVERVIEW   

Table 1: 2021 Operating Budget by Service 

 
*2020 Projection based on Q3 Variance Report 

 
 

 COSTS TO MAINTAIN EXISTING SERVICES 

Total 2021 Base Budget expenditures of $58.502 million gross reflecting an increase of $2.951 million in spending 
above 2020 projected year-end actuals, predominantly arising from: 

• Salaries & Benefits increased to improve fleet availability, bring additional medium/heavy work back in house, 
and implement procurement strategies to maintain the lowest total cost of ownership of the City's fleet. 

• Higher fuel price and volume increases expected as economic outlook expected to result in fuel price recovery. 

Given the financial impacts of COVID-19 on 2020 actuals, a further comparison of the 2021 Budget to the 2020 
Council approved Budget is provided below: 

• 2021 Base Budget of $24.253 million in net expenditures reflects a $3.131 million net decrease from the 
2020 Council approved Budget. 

 

EQUITY IMPACTS OF BUDGET CHANGES 

No significant equity impacts:  The changes in Fleet Services' 2021 Operating Budget do not have any significant 

equity impacts.   

By Service $ $ $ $ $ $ $ %

Revenues
Fleet Management 23,766.6 22,273.1 19,829.0 22,019.3 22,019.3 2,190.3 11.0%    

Fuel Management 9,239.7 13,038.0 11,698.2 12,229.7 12,229.7 531.6 4.5%      

Total Revenues 33,006.2 35,311.1 31,527.2 34,249.0 34,249.0 2,721.8 8.6%    

Expenditures
Fleet Management 40,303.4 43,278.1 39,617.9 41,956.5 41,956.5 2,338.6 5.9%      

Fuel Management 16,401.7 19,417.6 15,934.0 16,545.9 16,545.9 612.0 3.8%      

Total Gross Expenditures 56,705.1 62,695.7 55,551.9 58,502.4 58,502.4 2,950.5 5.3%    

Net Expenditures 23,698.9 27,384.6 24,024.7 24,253.4 24,253.4 228.7 1.0%    

Approved Positions 194.0 207.0 207.0 207.0 207.0           

Change v. 2020 

Projection
(In $000s)

2019 

Actual

2021 

Budget

2021 

Base 

Budget

2021 New / 

Enhanced

2020 

Projection*

2020 

Budget
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2021 OPERATING BUDGET KEY DRIVERS  

The 2021 Operating Base Budget for Fleet Services is $58.5 million gross or 5.3% higher than the 2020 Projected 

Actuals.  Table 2a below summarizes the key cost drivers for the base budget, while Table 2b summarizes New 

and Enhanced requests.  

Table 2a: 2021 Key Drivers – Base Budget 

 

*2020 Projection based on Q3 Variance Report 

 

Salaries & Benefits: 

 Transfer of maintenance expenditures to salaries and benefits to maintain City fleet in good repair. 

 Filling vacant positions to advance procurement strategies in order to achieve cost avoidance savings of 
$18.9M. 

 

Materials and Supplies: 

 Increase to fuel demand and prices to accommodate expected changes in fuel outlook as the economy is 
expected to recover from pandemic response. 

 

Services and Rents: 

 Lower rentals as social distancing rules are softened and clients are challenged to review all rental 
requirements. 
 

Other Revenue Changes: 

 Higher expected revenues from major clients and agencies as services are expanded in 2021 and fuel 
demands recover. 

  

$ %

Expenditures

1 Salaries and Benefits 16,406.7 19,903.8 19,903.8 20,934.5 1,030.6 5.2%

2 COVID-19  Impact (7,045.7) (2,827.5) 4,218.1 -59.9%

3 Materials & Supplies 26,776.8 29,066.4 28,034.5 29,377.6 1,343.1 4.8%

4 Equipment 131.5 234.6 183.2 216.4 33.2 18.1%

5 Service and Rent 11,136.0 11,246.6 12,231.9 9,626.0 (2,605.9) -21.3%

6 Contribution To Reserves 2,250.7 2,244.2 2,244.2 1,175.5 (1,068.6) -47.6%

7 Other Expenses (Inc. IDC's) 3.5

Total Expenditures 56,705.1 62,695.7 55,551.9 58,502.4 2,950.5 5.3%

Revenues

1 Provincial Subsidies

2 COVID-19  Impact (2,571.9) (925.7) 1,646.1 -64.0%

3 User Fees & Donations

4 Draw from Reserve Funds

5 Other Revenues (Inc. IDR's) 33,006.2 35,311.1 34,099.0 35,174.7 1,075.7 3.2%

Total Revenues 33,006.2 35,311.1 31,527.2 34,249.0 2,721.8 8.6%

Net Expenditures 23,698.9 27,384.6 24,024.7 24,253.4 228.7 1.0%

Approved Positions 194.0 207.0 207.0 207.0

Key Cost Drivers
2019 

Actuals

2020 

Projection*

2021 Base 

Budget

Change Vs. 2020 

Projection2020 

Budget
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Table 2b: 2021 Balancing Actions 

 

 

• Other: Filling vacant mechanic positions will allow us to better serve highly complex medium/heavy duty 
equipment internally rather than rely on external vendors that are limited and often result in unnecessary 
delays in repairing equipment. Net savings achieved by reducing outsourcing costs in favor of increasing 
reliance on internal staff. Also, one-time delay in reserve contribution to meet budget reduction strategies. 
 

• Other: One-time deferral of contribution to Fleet's own Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Reserve, given 
a healthy balance of over $6 million and requirements for EV & Charging Infrastructure and Fuel Site 
Closures, Upgrades and Replacement projects. 
 

• Match to Actuals: Budgeted salary expenditures have been adjusted to reflect the challenges in filling 
vacant positions in the trades industry and to reflect current staffing plans. 

 
• Efficiencies: Savings are achieved through staff efforts in strategic sourcing and innovative fleet 

management in procuring maintenance services and tire replacement services. Fleet has entered into 
contracts with vendors through building stronger strategic vendor relations. 

 
• Service Level Change: Delayed implementation of FleetShare program as social distancing measures for 

sharing City vehicles have prevented the successful launch of the new program.   
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2022 & 2023 OUTLOOKS 

Table 3: 2022 and 2023 Outlooks 

 

 

 

Key drivers 

The 2022 Outlook with total gross expenditures of $67.6 million reflects an anticipated $9.1 million or 15.6 
per cent increase in gross expenditures above the 2021 Operating Budget; The 2023 Outlooks expects a 
further increase of $0.3 million or 0.5 per cent above 2022 gross expenditures. 
 
These changes arise from the following:  
 
• Higher fuel prices and volume demand increases as services are expected to be fully operational. (2022 

& 2023) 

• Reserve contributions increased to move critical Electric Vehicle projects forward. (2022 & 2023) 

• Vacant positions continue to be filled to improve fleet availability. (2022 & 2023) 

 

Revenues are expected to increase as a result of increased service delivery and fuel usage. (2022 & 2023) 

 

  

Revenues 31,527.2 34,249.0 34,318.5 34,438.3

Gross Expenditures 55,551.9 58,502.4 67,633.8 67,944.1

Net Expenditures 24,024.7 24,253.4 33,315.3 33,505.8

Approved Positions 207.0 207.0 207.0 207.0

($000s) 2020 Projection 2021 Budget 2022 Outlook 2023 Outlook
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2021 – 2030  

CAPITAL BUDGET AND PLAN 
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2021 – 2030 CAPITAL BUDGET & PLAN OVERVIEW   

Chart 1: 10-Year Capital Plan Overview 

($000) 

 

 
 

 
Changes to Existing 

Projects 
($0.0 Million) 

 
N/A 

 

 

 
New Projects 

($0.0 Million) 
 

N/A 

 

 
Capital Needs Constraints 

($0.0 Million) 
 

N/A 

 

 

Fleet Services 10-year capital plan is focused on building upon our successes in working towards lowest total cost 

of ownership of Fleet assets and continue to work with clients on their ongoing fleet replacements. 

 

 

 

 

Note: 

For additional information, refer to Appendix 6 for a more detailed listing of the 2021 and 2022-2030 Capital 

Budget & Plan by project. 
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2021 – 2030 CAPITAL BUDGET AND PLAN 

$757.5 Million 10-Year Gross Capital Program 

 
   

A Well-Run City Financial Sustainability Housing 
Keep Toronto Moving / 

Tackling Climate Change 

$714.7M $17.9M $9.7M $15.2M 

 

Supporting Multiple 
Service Priorities 

through replacement of 
aging Vehicle and 

Equipment 
 

FleetShare Strategy 

 

Capital Asset 

Management 

 

Financial Systems 

Transformation 

 

Shelter, Support & 

Housing 

& 

Toronto Community 

Housing Corporation 

Vehicle & Equipment 

replacement 

 

EV and Charging 

Infrastructure Strategy 

 

Sustainable Fleets Strategy 

How the Capital Program is Funded 

 

  

City of Toronto 
Provincial 
Funding 

Federal Funding 

$757.5 M 
100% 

$0 M 
0% 

$0 M 
0% 

Reserve 
Draws 

$ 757.5 M 
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CAPACITY TO SPEND REVIEW 

The 10-Year Capital Plan has been developed with consideration of historical demonstrated ability to spend within 

any given year of the ten year capital plan.  A review was undertaken to ensure budgets align with Fleet Services' 

ability to spend and the markets capacity to deliver. 

A key component in determining an appropriate level of annual cash flows includes historical capacity to spend 

reviews by project categories (Chart 2 below) as well as the level of projected 2020 underspending that will be 

carried forward into 2021 to complete capital work.  

 

Chart 2 – Capacity to Spend 

 

 

 

Capacity to Spend Review Impact on the 10-Year Plan 

Based on the review of historical capital spending constraints and a capacity to spend review, $10.1 million in 
capital spending originally cash flowed in 2020 has been deferred to 2021. 
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STATE OF GOOD REPAIR (SOGR) FUNDING & BACKLOG 

The chart below depicts the SOGR funding and accumulated backlog estimates. 

Chart 3: Total SOGR Funding & Backlog 

  

 

• The fleet replacement that is directly managed by Fleet Services currently compromises over 5,500 assets, 

of which 3,400 are on-road vehicles and 2,100 are off-road and equipment assets. The replacement cost 

for all assets at current market rates is approximately $616 million. 

• The State of Good Repair Backlog for Fleet Services is defined as the total value of vehicles which have 

not been replaced at the end of their useful life. The SOGR funding and the accumulated backlog estimates 

to year-end fluctuate because vehicle replacements are determined on an estimated average useful life, 

based on vehicle and equipment types. 

• The SOGR backlog of $37.2 million which represents 21.6% of current asset value will continue to remain 

relatively stagnant if changes to improve available funding and/or reserve contributions are not addressed. 

It was recommended that Fleet take on more control and direction of client reserve contributions in order to 

address the backlog through the Value Based Outcome Review.  

• In 2015, an action plan was developed that would eliminate the backlog of asset replacements and fund 

each program's optimal vehicle replacement requirements. The action plan involved aligning cash flow 

funding and vehicle delivery plans; performing lifecycle analysis on the City's fleet; and developing a multi-

year funding plan to align contributions to the Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Reserve with optimal 

replacement requirements for all divisions and agencies. 

• Actions taken since 2016 have reduced the backlog by 69% but an existing backlog remains that is still 

unfunded. 

  

$ Million 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

SOGR Funding 56,906 67,470 98,857 76,229 58,822 61,710 54,501 69,115 77,667 95,139 80,218

Accumulated Backlog Est. 37,204 40,706 46,786 46,756 46,225 47,101 51,325 59,707 45,554 44,048 44,679

Backlog % of  Asset Value 21.6% 21.6% 22.6% 21.6% 20.2% 19.9% 20.4% 22.5% 16.0% 14.7% 14.1%

Total Asset Value 172,341 188,500 207,090 216,430 229,093 237,106 251,285 265,798 284,683 299,379 315,825
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Appendix 1 

COVID-19 Financial Impact - Operating 
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Appendix 2 

2021 Operating Budget by Revenue / Expenditure Category 

 



2021 Operating Budget & 2021 - 2030 Capital Plan                                                            FLEET SERVICES 

toronto.ca/budget                                                                                                  Program Summary | Page 20 of 35 
 

Appendix 3 

Summary of 2021 Service Changes    

 

 

  



2021 Operating Budget - Council Approved Service Changes
Summary by Service  ($000's)

86.43 Service: Fleet Management

   Staff Recommended Changes: (86.4) 0.0 (86.4) 0.00 0.0 0.0
   BC Recommended Changes: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0
   EC Recommended Changes: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0
   CC Recommended Changes: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0
   Total Council Recommended: (86.4) 0.0 (86.4) 0.00 0.0 0.0

22715  Standardization of City-wide tire brands
51 No Impact Description:

A reduction in the cost of tires on all City fleet.                    

Service Level Impact:
The availability to order tires from numerous vendor locations will improve the current tire delivery times and subsequently improve tire-related
downtime. The delivery times for out of stock tires will also decrease further improving vehicle downtime.                    

   Staff Recommended: (86.4) 0.0 (86.4) 0.00 0.0 0.0
   Budget Committee Recommended: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0
   Executive Committee Recommended: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0
   City Council Approved: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0

Council Approved Service Changes: (86.4) 0.0 (86.4) 0.00 0.0 0.0

Equity Statement:
No equity impacts.                    

22973  Contracted services savings from new procurement contract
51 No Impact Description:

Savings from the implementation of Fleet Services contract with FCA through a lower negotiated price on parts and service on fleet assets.

Form ID
Corporate Services

Program - Fleet Services

Adjustments
2022 Plan

Net Change
2023 Plan

Net ChangeGross
Expenditure Revenue Net Approved

Positions

2021 Council Approved Base Budget Before Service Change: 58,661.2 34,249.0 24,412.2 207.00 9,061.9 190.5

Category:
51 - Efficiency Change 52 - Revenue Change 59 - Service Change

Run Date: 03/30/2021 16:23:37Page 1 of 3



2021 Operating Budget - Council Approved Service Changes
Summary by Service  ($000's)

72.35 Service: Fleet Management

   Staff Recommended Changes: (72.4) 0.0 (72.4) 0.00 0.0 0.0
   BC Recommended Changes: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0
   EC Recommended Changes: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0
   CC Recommended Changes: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0
   Total Council Recommended: (72.4) 0.0 (72.4) 0.00 0.0 0.0

Service Level Impact:
Will allow Fleet Services to build long term strategic relationships with FCA vendors across the GTA ensuring the lowest total cost of ownership for
the City's assets.                    

   Staff Recommended: (72.4) 0.0 (72.4) 0.00 0.0 0.0
   Budget Committee Recommended: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0
   Executive Committee Recommended: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0
   City Council Approved: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0

Council Approved Service Changes: (72.4) 0.0 (72.4) 0.00 0.0 0.0

Equity Statement:
No equity impacts.                    

Form ID
Corporate Services

Program - Fleet Services

Adjustments
2022 Plan

Net Change
2023 Plan

Net ChangeGross
Expenditure Revenue Net Approved

Positions

Summary:

Staff Recommended: (158.8) 0.0 (158.8) 0.00 0.0 0.0
Budget Committee Recommended: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0
Executive Committee Recommended: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0
City Council Approved: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0

Council Approved Service Changes: (158.8) 0.0 (158.8) 0.00 0.0 0.0

Category:
51 - Efficiency Change 52 - Revenue Change 59 - Service Change

Run Date: 03/30/2021 16:23:37Page 2 of 3



2021 Operating Budget - Council Approved Service Changes
Summary by Service  ($000's)

Form ID
Corporate Services

Program - Fleet Services

Adjustments
2022 Plan

Net Change
2023 Plan

Net ChangeGross
Expenditure Revenue Net Approved

Positions

Council Approved Base Budget: 58,502.4 34,249.0 24,253.4 207.00 9,061.9 190.5

Category:
51 - Efficiency Change 52 - Revenue Change 59 - Service Change

Run Date: 03/30/2021 16:23:37Page 3 of 3
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Appendix 4 

Summary of 2021 New / Enhanced Service Priorities Included in Budget 

N/A 

 

Appendix 5 

Summary of 2021 New / Enhanced Service Priorities Not Included in Budget 

N/A 
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Appendix 6 

2021 Capital Budget;  
2022 - 2030 Capital Plan Including Carry Forward Funding 
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Appendix 6a 

2021 Cash Flow and Future Year Commitments Including Carry Forward Funding 
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Appendix 6b 

2022 - 2030 Capital Plan  

 



2021 Operating Budget & 2021 - 2030 Capital Plan                                                            FLEET SERVICES 

toronto.ca/budget                                                                                                  Program Summary | Page 25 of 35 
 

Appendix 7 

Reporting on Major Capital Projects: Status Update 

N/A 

 

Appendix 8 

Summary of Capital Needs Constraints 

 (In $ Millions) 

N/A 

 

Appendix 9 

2021 User Fee Changes 
(Excludes User Fees Adjusted for Inflation) 

N/A 
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Appendix 10 

Inflows and Outflows to/from Reserves and Reserve Funds  

2021 Operating Budget 

 

Program Specific Reserve / Reserve Funds 
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Corporate Reserve / Reserve Funds 
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Inflows and Outflows to/from Reserves and Reserve Funds  

2021 – 2030 Capital Budget and Plan 

 

Program Specific Reserve / Reserve Funds 
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Corporate Reserve / Reserve Funds 
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Appendix 11 

Glossary 

Approved Position:  Permanent or temporary positions that support the delivery of City services and service levels as 
approved by Council. 

Actuals: An actual financial amount paid (or received) for the delivery of City services (these exclude any commitments to 
be paid in the future). 

Capacity to Spend: Ability to spend money along with the capacity to deliver projects as demonstrated by historic 
spending patterns and approved contractual obligations. 

Capital Budget: A Capital Budget is the City's plan to acquire / build assets or extend the useful life of existing assets; an 

example of a capital expenditure is the construction of a new community centre. 

Capital Needs Constraints: The capital needs that cannot be accommodated within the capital plan that the Division or 
Agency have the capacity to deliver.  

Complement: Positions that support the delivery of City services and service levels as approved by Council. 

Efficiencies: Reductions in the cost of delivering a service without a reduction in service level.  

New / Enhanced: New and enhanced service changes resulting in an increase in service levels from what was previously 
approved by Council.  
 
Operating Budget: An Operating Budget is the City's annual plan to provide services to the residents of Toronto; the 

budget includes all revenues and expenses needed to provided services; an example of an operating cost would be the 

cost to run the TTC subways. 

Operating Impact of Completed Capital Projects: The additional expense (or savings) and positions needed to operate 
or maintain a new asset; an example would be the additional expense and staff needed to operate a recently completed 
community centre. 

Rate Supported Budget: Budget fully funded by user fees such as Solid Waste, Toronto Water and Toronto Parking 
Authority 

State of Good Repair (SOGR): The cost of maintaining assets to ensure they are able to support the delivery of City 

services and meet service outcomes 

Tax Supported Budget: Budget funded by property taxes. 

User Fees: Program generated fee and rental revenue for the use of its services (such as the TTC fare, ice rental fees 
and various City permits).  

Value Based Outcome Review (VBOR): The City conducted a Value Based Outcome Review in 2019 for all of its 

operations and agencies to identify specific opportunities and strategies to maximize the use of tax dollars, enhance its 

financial sustainability while achieving service outcomes. These opportunities will help the City chart its financial course in 

the next four years. 

Voluntary Separation Program – On July 28th, 2020, City Council approved the implementation of a Voluntary 

Separation Program for staff who are eligible to retire with an unreduced pension providing a lump sum payment of up to 

three months' salary to eligible employees, subject to the terms of the program guidelines, funded through savings 

generated from a combination of permanently eliminating vacated positions and/or holding the positions vacant for a 

minimum of six months. 
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	Description 
	Fleet Services provides comprehensive fleet and fuel management services in a safe and efficient manner to support the delivery of public programs and services through the stewardship of 7,200 fleet assets and 23 fuel sites. City Divisions and Agencies are dependent on Fleet Services success in achieving our mandate. 
	The City of Toronto has the largest municipal fleet in Canada and one of the most specialized and diverse fleets in North America. Fleet Services is recognized in North America as a centre of excellence in municipal fleet management and as a leader in innovative fleet management and environmental sustainability.  
	 
	Why We Do It 
	City Divisions, Agencies and Boards have safe, available, reliable and environmentally sustainable assets to meet their service delivery requirements. 
	The City of Toronto aims to deliver these outcomes equitably, efficiently and with excellent customer service to help improve the lives of Torontonians and work to earn their trust and confidence. 
	What Service We Provide 
	Fleet Management 
	Fleet Management 
	Fleet Management 
	Fleet Management 
	Who We Serve: All City divisions and many agencies.  
	What We Deliver: Provide a full‐range of fleet and asset lifecycle management services for City Divisions and Agencies including: procurement, engineering, maintenance, safety, training, and compliance management to support client operations and compliance with legislative and safety requirements. 
	How Much Resources (gross operating budget):  $42.0 million  
	 


	Fuel Management 
	Fuel Management 
	Fuel Management 
	Who We Serve: All City divisions and many agencies. 
	What We Deliver: Provide full fuel supply chain and service delivery management to support client operations through city-owned fuel sites, while maintaining safe, economical and reliable access to the City’s fuel supply. 
	How Much Resources (gross operating budget):  $16.5 million 
	 



	Budget at a Glance* 
	2021 - 2030 10-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN $Million   2021   2022-2030     Total Gross Expenditures $70.7       $686.8      $757.5 Debt       $0.0           $0.0          $0.0  Note: Includes 2020 carry forward funding to 2021  
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	2021 OPERATING BUDGET $Million    2021      2022         2023 Revenues  $ 34.2    $ 34.3       $ 34.4 Gross Expenditures $ 58.5    $ 67.6       $ 67.9 Net Expenditures $ 24.3    $ 33.3       $ 33.5 Approved Positions  207.0     207.0        207.0 
	 
	 
	Figure
	How Well We Are Doing – Behind the Numbers 
	 
	• Fleet light duty availability continues to improve through Fleet Services’ industry-leading initiatives and optimization measures.  
	• Fleet light duty availability continues to improve through Fleet Services’ industry-leading initiatives and optimization measures.  
	• Fleet light duty availability continues to improve through Fleet Services’ industry-leading initiatives and optimization measures.  
	• Fleet light duty availability continues to improve through Fleet Services’ industry-leading initiatives and optimization measures.  

	• Fleet medium and heavy duty availability requires additional focus to drive improvements. Focus areas include:  
	• Fleet medium and heavy duty availability requires additional focus to drive improvements. Focus areas include:  

	o Reviewing staffing and contracts to address limited outsource options for highly complex and specialized equipment;  
	o Reviewing staffing and contracts to address limited outsource options for highly complex and specialized equipment;  
	o Reviewing staffing and contracts to address limited outsource options for highly complex and specialized equipment;  

	o Client Preventive Maintenance (PM) compliance; 
	o Client Preventive Maintenance (PM) compliance; 

	o State of Good Repair (SOGR) backlog reduction. 
	o State of Good Repair (SOGR) backlog reduction. 


	• Improvements in fleet availability have a direct impact on costs and services provided to clients and citizens. 
	• Improvements in fleet availability have a direct impact on costs and services provided to clients and citizens. 
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	Financial Impact (Operating) 
	 $1.6 million for additional external rentals, due to social distancing requirements within city vehicles, not recovered from client divisions. 
	 $1.6 million for additional external rentals, due to social distancing requirements within city vehicles, not recovered from client divisions. 
	 $1.6 million for additional external rentals, due to social distancing requirements within city vehicles, not recovered from client divisions. 

	 $0.5 million in additional costs required to decontaminate City vehicles and fuel sites to reduce the spread of COVID-19. 
	 $0.5 million in additional costs required to decontaminate City vehicles and fuel sites to reduce the spread of COVID-19. 

	 $0.1 million in additional costs for PPE for staff supporting essential and critical services. 
	 $0.1 million in additional costs for PPE for staff supporting essential and critical services. 

	 $2.8 million in savings due to economic changes to the market price for fuel. 
	 $2.8 million in savings due to economic changes to the market price for fuel. 

	 $0.5 million cost deferral in maintenance services arising from the initial shutdown/slowdown of some City services. 
	 $0.5 million cost deferral in maintenance services arising from the initial shutdown/slowdown of some City services. 

	 $3.5 million in salary and benefit savings given the reprioritization of City staffing resources due to COVID-19. 
	 $3.5 million in salary and benefit savings given the reprioritization of City staffing resources due to COVID-19. 



	Financial Impact (Operating) 
	Financial Impact (Operating) 
	 Decrease in costs in 2021 are expected as a result of the following: 
	 Decrease in costs in 2021 are expected as a result of the following: 
	 Decrease in costs in 2021 are expected as a result of the following: 

	 $1.5 million in fuel savings due to volume demands anticipated by clients. 
	 $1.5 million in fuel savings due to volume demands anticipated by clients. 

	 $0.4 million in savings due to the reprioritization of City staffing resources due to COVID-19 impacting programs such as FleetShare and Fleet Centralization. 
	 $0.4 million in savings due to the reprioritization of City staffing resources due to COVID-19 impacting programs such as FleetShare and Fleet Centralization. 
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	Financial Impact (Capital) 
	 The 2021 Capital Budget includes a carry forward from the following projects that have faced delays in 2020 due to COVID-19: 
	 The 2021 Capital Budget includes a carry forward from the following projects that have faced delays in 2020 due to COVID-19: 
	 The 2021 Capital Budget includes a carry forward from the following projects that have faced delays in 2020 due to COVID-19: 

	 $3.5 million Fire Services Fleet Replacement carry forward from procurement delays for trucks to be delivered in 2021.  
	 $3.5 million Fire Services Fleet Replacement carry forward from procurement delays for trucks to be delivered in 2021.  

	 $1.6 million in Green Fleet projects including FleetShare and Electric Vehicles (EV) & Charging Infrastructure, resulting from social distancing measures and a reprioritization of City staffing resources due to COVID-19, which impacted the ability to move the programs forward. 
	 $1.6 million in Green Fleet projects including FleetShare and Electric Vehicles (EV) & Charging Infrastructure, resulting from social distancing measures and a reprioritization of City staffing resources due to COVID-19, which impacted the ability to move the programs forward. 

	 $1.1 million in internal infrastructure projects within Fleet Services that faced delays in upgrading fuel sites due to COVID-19. 
	 $1.1 million in internal infrastructure projects within Fleet Services that faced delays in upgrading fuel sites due to COVID-19. 



	Financial Impact (Capital) 
	Financial Impact (Capital) 
	 The 2021 Capital Budget includes carry forward and deferral adjustments for projects facing delays due to COVID-19. 
	 The 2021 Capital Budget includes carry forward and deferral adjustments for projects facing delays due to COVID-19. 
	 The 2021 Capital Budget includes carry forward and deferral adjustments for projects facing delays due to COVID-19. 

	 Project costs and cash flows are still required to meet the SOGR requirements and will be utilized in 2021.  
	 Project costs and cash flows are still required to meet the SOGR requirements and will be utilized in 2021.  
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	Service Level Changes 
	 Fleet Services expanded Fleet and Fuel Management operations to support essential and critical services to City divisions and Agencies. 
	 Fleet Services expanded Fleet and Fuel Management operations to support essential and critical services to City divisions and Agencies. 
	 Fleet Services expanded Fleet and Fuel Management operations to support essential and critical services to City divisions and Agencies. 

	 Some service levels were impacted as the number of kilometers driven by light duty vehicles was lower in 2020 than in prior years. 
	 Some service levels were impacted as the number of kilometers driven by light duty vehicles was lower in 2020 than in prior years. 



	Service Level Changes 
	Service Level Changes 
	 The social distancing requirements and the associated reprioritization of City staffing resources as a result of COVID-19 will cause programs such as FleetShare to be paused. 
	 The social distancing requirements and the associated reprioritization of City staffing resources as a result of COVID-19 will cause programs such as FleetShare to be paused. 
	 The social distancing requirements and the associated reprioritization of City staffing resources as a result of COVID-19 will cause programs such as FleetShare to be paused. 

	 This reprioritization will also adversely affect preventive maintenance schedules, increase costly and time-consuming outsourcing options, and create invoice volume pressures. 
	 This reprioritization will also adversely affect preventive maintenance schedules, increase costly and time-consuming outsourcing options, and create invoice volume pressures. 
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	Our Experience and Success 
	Our Experience and Success 
	Our Experience and Success 
	Our Experience and Success 
	 Through our Strategic Asset Management and Procurement plan, and actions taken during 2020, Fleet Services obtained a total cost avoidance to the City of $24.5M, of which $5.6M has been implemented and the remaining $18.9M will be achieved over the life of the contracts. This includes: 
	 Through our Strategic Asset Management and Procurement plan, and actions taken during 2020, Fleet Services obtained a total cost avoidance to the City of $24.5M, of which $5.6M has been implemented and the remaining $18.9M will be achieved over the life of the contracts. This includes: 
	 Through our Strategic Asset Management and Procurement plan, and actions taken during 2020, Fleet Services obtained a total cost avoidance to the City of $24.5M, of which $5.6M has been implemented and the remaining $18.9M will be achieved over the life of the contracts. This includes: 

	o Capital savings of $4.6M thus far and an additional $9.3M over the next 4 years. 
	o Capital savings of $4.6M thus far and an additional $9.3M over the next 4 years. 
	o Capital savings of $4.6M thus far and an additional $9.3M over the next 4 years. 

	o Operating savings of $0.7M in 2021 and an additional $2.0M over the next 10 years.  
	o Operating savings of $0.7M in 2021 and an additional $2.0M over the next 10 years.  

	o Reducing downtime in delivery of vehicles and parts by 50-84%, and increasing the number of authorized dealers which will lead to reduced downtime, improved availability and reduced costs. 
	o Reducing downtime in delivery of vehicles and parts by 50-84%, and increasing the number of authorized dealers which will lead to reduced downtime, improved availability and reduced costs. 

	o Fleet Services executed a new fuel contract effective Jan 1, 2020 with an expected savings of $1.1M for City divisions and $6.8M for other Agencies and Public Bodies over 7 years. 
	o Fleet Services executed a new fuel contract effective Jan 1, 2020 with an expected savings of $1.1M for City divisions and $6.8M for other Agencies and Public Bodies over 7 years. 


	 As an essential service, Fleet Services maintained support to essential and critical services in maintenance, engineering, fleet safety and fuel delivery by expanding hours of operations.  This included extending services to agencies on the front-lines providing critical support to marginalized citizen groups, including homeless shelters and Food Banks. 
	 As an essential service, Fleet Services maintained support to essential and critical services in maintenance, engineering, fleet safety and fuel delivery by expanding hours of operations.  This included extending services to agencies on the front-lines providing critical support to marginalized citizen groups, including homeless shelters and Food Banks. 

	 Industry-wide reductions in Fuel prices were a primary driver of Fleet savings in 2020. 
	 Industry-wide reductions in Fuel prices were a primary driver of Fleet savings in 2020. 
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	Key Challenges and Risks 
	Key Challenges and Risks 
	Key Challenges and Risks 
	 Managing demand for Fleet Services, which directly correlates with client requests and many actions dictated by legislative and regulatory obligations. 
	 Managing demand for Fleet Services, which directly correlates with client requests and many actions dictated by legislative and regulatory obligations. 
	 Managing demand for Fleet Services, which directly correlates with client requests and many actions dictated by legislative and regulatory obligations. 

	 Ensuring budget and expected staffing constraints do not cause Fleet availability and costs to worsen, especially when combined with segments of fleet assets that are past optimal life.  
	 Ensuring budget and expected staffing constraints do not cause Fleet availability and costs to worsen, especially when combined with segments of fleet assets that are past optimal life.  

	 Continuing to invest in staff to keep Fleet Services on par with staffing at comparable municipalities; this has a direct impact on services provided to clients and citizens. 
	 Continuing to invest in staff to keep Fleet Services on par with staffing at comparable municipalities; this has a direct impact on services provided to clients and citizens. 

	 Driving improvements with Fleet medium and heavy duty availability. Focus areas include: Reviewing staffing and contracts to address inadequate outsource options for highly complex and specialized equipment; Client Preventive Maintenance Compliance and SOGR backlog reduction. 
	 Driving improvements with Fleet medium and heavy duty availability. Focus areas include: Reviewing staffing and contracts to address inadequate outsource options for highly complex and specialized equipment; Client Preventive Maintenance Compliance and SOGR backlog reduction. 

	 Investing in processes, systems and infrastructure to improve efficiency, ensure safety and compliance and support necessary modernization – 1050 Ellesmere and 843 Eastern garages are an essential focal point. 
	 Investing in processes, systems and infrastructure to improve efficiency, ensure safety and compliance and support necessary modernization – 1050 Ellesmere and 843 Eastern garages are an essential focal point. 

	 Delivering on plans and processes to address Auditor General Recommendations, City policies and procedures, health & safety legislation and regulations, given the expected impacts of COVID-19 in delaying previously stated actions, deadlines and initiatives.  
	 Delivering on plans and processes to address Auditor General Recommendations, City policies and procedures, health & safety legislation and regulations, given the expected impacts of COVID-19 in delaying previously stated actions, deadlines and initiatives.  

	 Centralizing the City’s Fleet to create a Centre of Expertise in Fleet Management as per Council direction. 
	 Centralizing the City’s Fleet to create a Centre of Expertise in Fleet Management as per Council direction. 

	 Filling Fleet vacancies and addressing staffing shortfalls to correct legacy compliance issues, fleet availability concerns and to advance future efficiencies.  
	 Filling Fleet vacancies and addressing staffing shortfalls to correct legacy compliance issues, fleet availability concerns and to advance future efficiencies.  
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	Priority Actions 
	Priority Actions 
	Priority Actions 
	 Continue divisional work on improving equity and diversity, inclusion, and accessibility under the Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act (AODA), as well as employee engagement and satisfaction to align with Divisional and Corporate priorities. 
	 Continue divisional work on improving equity and diversity, inclusion, and accessibility under the Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act (AODA), as well as employee engagement and satisfaction to align with Divisional and Corporate priorities. 
	 Continue divisional work on improving equity and diversity, inclusion, and accessibility under the Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act (AODA), as well as employee engagement and satisfaction to align with Divisional and Corporate priorities. 

	 Maintain focus on providing the best value and lowest total cost to the City – this includes continuous improvements and addressing staffing deficiencies, necessary to support an overloaded workforce. 
	 Maintain focus on providing the best value and lowest total cost to the City – this includes continuous improvements and addressing staffing deficiencies, necessary to support an overloaded workforce. 

	 Continue to improve on greenhouse gas (GHG) emission reductions, implement process changes to address Auditor General (AG) recommendations, and continue to improve fleet procurement strategies.  
	 Continue to improve on greenhouse gas (GHG) emission reductions, implement process changes to address Auditor General (AG) recommendations, and continue to improve fleet procurement strategies.  

	 Complete a technology roadmap needed to modernize aging, disparate fleet technology and accelerate fleet centralization benefits. 
	 Complete a technology roadmap needed to modernize aging, disparate fleet technology and accelerate fleet centralization benefits. 

	 Update fleet safety and training curriculum with programs that leverage eLearning and link to collision, risk and cost reduction strategies. 
	 Update fleet safety and training curriculum with programs that leverage eLearning and link to collision, risk and cost reduction strategies. 

	 Address the above challenges and priorities in support of the City’s Financial Sustainability, A Well Run City, Climate Change and Keep Toronto Moving, Corporate and Strategic Priorities. 
	 Address the above challenges and priorities in support of the City’s Financial Sustainability, A Well Run City, Climate Change and Keep Toronto Moving, Corporate and Strategic Priorities. 
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	City Council approved the following recommendations: 
	1.  City Council approve the 2021 Operating Budget for Fleet Services of $58.502 million gross, $34.249 million revenue and $24.253 million net for the following services: 
	Service: 
	Service: 
	Service: 
	Service: 

	 
	 
	Gross Expenditures               ($000s) 

	 
	 
	 
	Revenue 
	($000s) 

	 
	 
	Net Expenditures 
	($000s) 


	Fleet Management 
	Fleet Management 
	Fleet Management 

	41,956.5 
	41,956.5 

	22,019.3 
	22,019.3 

	19,937.2 
	19,937.2 

	Span

	Fuel Management 
	Fuel Management 
	Fuel Management 

	16,545.9 
	16,545.9 

	12,229.7 
	12,229.7 

	4,316.2 
	4,316.2 


	Total Program Budget 
	Total Program Budget 
	Total Program Budget 

	58,502.4 
	58,502.4 

	34,249.0 
	34,249.0 

	24,253.4 
	24,253.4 
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	2. City Council approve the 2021 staff complement for Fleet Services of 207.0 positions comprised of 3.0 capital positions and 204.0 operating positions. 
	3. City Council approve 2021 Capital Budget for Fleet Services with cash flows and future year commitments totaling $146.962 million as detailed by project in Appendix 6a. 
	4. City Council approve the 2022-2030 Capital Plan for Fleet Services totalling $610.554 million in project estimates as detailed by project in Appendix 6b. 
	5. City Council request the General Manager Fleet Services to report to the Infrastructure and Environment Committee on the implementation of the switch to biodiesel including the impact on vehicles, the cost implications and the reduction in Greenhouse Gasses. 
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	Table 1: 2021 Operating Budget by Service 
	 
	Figure
	*2020 Projection based on Q3 Variance Report 
	 
	 
	 COSTS TO MAINTAIN EXISTING SERVICES 
	Total 2021 Base Budget expenditures of $58.502 million gross reflecting an increase of $2.951 million in spending above 2020 projected year-end actuals, predominantly arising from: 
	• Salaries & Benefits increased to improve fleet availability, bring additional medium/heavy work back in house, and implement procurement strategies to maintain the lowest total cost of ownership of the City's fleet. 
	• Salaries & Benefits increased to improve fleet availability, bring additional medium/heavy work back in house, and implement procurement strategies to maintain the lowest total cost of ownership of the City's fleet. 
	• Salaries & Benefits increased to improve fleet availability, bring additional medium/heavy work back in house, and implement procurement strategies to maintain the lowest total cost of ownership of the City's fleet. 

	• Higher fuel price and volume increases expected as economic outlook expected to result in fuel price recovery. 
	• Higher fuel price and volume increases expected as economic outlook expected to result in fuel price recovery. 


	Given the financial impacts of COVID-19 on 2020 actuals, a further comparison of the 2021 Budget to the 2020 Council approved Budget is provided below: 
	• 2021 Base Budget of $24.253 million in net expenditures reflects a $3.131 million net decrease from the 2020 Council approved Budget. 
	• 2021 Base Budget of $24.253 million in net expenditures reflects a $3.131 million net decrease from the 2020 Council approved Budget. 
	• 2021 Base Budget of $24.253 million in net expenditures reflects a $3.131 million net decrease from the 2020 Council approved Budget. 


	 
	EQUITY IMPACTS OF BUDGET CHANGES 
	No significant equity impacts:  The changes in Fleet Services' 2021 Operating Budget do not have any significant equity impacts.   
	2021 OPERATING BUDGET KEY DRIVERS  
	The 2021 Operating Base Budget for Fleet Services is $58.5 million gross or 5.3% higher than the 2020 Projected Actuals.  Table 2a below summarizes the key cost drivers for the base budget, while Table 2b summarizes New and Enhanced requests.  
	Table 2a: 2021 Key Drivers – Base Budget 
	 
	Figure
	*2020 Projection based on Q3 Variance Report 
	 
	Salaries & Benefits: 
	 Transfer of maintenance expenditures to salaries and benefits to maintain City fleet in good repair. 
	 Transfer of maintenance expenditures to salaries and benefits to maintain City fleet in good repair. 
	 Transfer of maintenance expenditures to salaries and benefits to maintain City fleet in good repair. 

	 Filling vacant positions to advance procurement strategies in order to achieve cost avoidance savings of $18.9M. 
	 Filling vacant positions to advance procurement strategies in order to achieve cost avoidance savings of $18.9M. 


	 
	Materials and Supplies: 
	 Increase to fuel demand and prices to accommodate expected changes in fuel outlook as the economy is expected to recover from pandemic response. 
	 Increase to fuel demand and prices to accommodate expected changes in fuel outlook as the economy is expected to recover from pandemic response. 
	 Increase to fuel demand and prices to accommodate expected changes in fuel outlook as the economy is expected to recover from pandemic response. 


	 
	Services and Rents: 
	 Lower rentals as social distancing rules are softened and clients are challenged to review all rental requirements. 
	 Lower rentals as social distancing rules are softened and clients are challenged to review all rental requirements. 
	 Lower rentals as social distancing rules are softened and clients are challenged to review all rental requirements. 


	 
	Other Revenue Changes: 
	 Higher expected revenues from major clients and agencies as services are expanded in 2021 and fuel demands recover. 
	 Higher expected revenues from major clients and agencies as services are expanded in 2021 and fuel demands recover. 
	 Higher expected revenues from major clients and agencies as services are expanded in 2021 and fuel demands recover. 


	  
	Table 2b: 2021 Balancing Actions 
	 
	Figure
	 
	• Other: Filling vacant mechanic positions will allow us to better serve highly complex medium/heavy duty equipment internally rather than rely on external vendors that are limited and often result in unnecessary delays in repairing equipment. Net savings achieved by reducing outsourcing costs in favor of increasing reliance on internal staff. Also, one-time delay in reserve contribution to meet budget reduction strategies. 
	• Other: Filling vacant mechanic positions will allow us to better serve highly complex medium/heavy duty equipment internally rather than rely on external vendors that are limited and often result in unnecessary delays in repairing equipment. Net savings achieved by reducing outsourcing costs in favor of increasing reliance on internal staff. Also, one-time delay in reserve contribution to meet budget reduction strategies. 
	• Other: Filling vacant mechanic positions will allow us to better serve highly complex medium/heavy duty equipment internally rather than rely on external vendors that are limited and often result in unnecessary delays in repairing equipment. Net savings achieved by reducing outsourcing costs in favor of increasing reliance on internal staff. Also, one-time delay in reserve contribution to meet budget reduction strategies. 


	 
	• Other: One-time deferral of contribution to Fleet's own Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Reserve, given a healthy balance of over $6 million and requirements for EV & Charging Infrastructure and Fuel Site Closures, Upgrades and Replacement projects. 
	• Other: One-time deferral of contribution to Fleet's own Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Reserve, given a healthy balance of over $6 million and requirements for EV & Charging Infrastructure and Fuel Site Closures, Upgrades and Replacement projects. 
	• Other: One-time deferral of contribution to Fleet's own Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Reserve, given a healthy balance of over $6 million and requirements for EV & Charging Infrastructure and Fuel Site Closures, Upgrades and Replacement projects. 


	 
	• Match to Actuals: Budgeted salary expenditures have been adjusted to reflect the challenges in filling vacant positions in the trades industry and to reflect current staffing plans. 
	• Match to Actuals: Budgeted salary expenditures have been adjusted to reflect the challenges in filling vacant positions in the trades industry and to reflect current staffing plans. 
	• Match to Actuals: Budgeted salary expenditures have been adjusted to reflect the challenges in filling vacant positions in the trades industry and to reflect current staffing plans. 


	 
	• Efficiencies: Savings are achieved through staff efforts in strategic sourcing and innovative fleet management in procuring maintenance services and tire replacement services. Fleet has entered into contracts with vendors through building stronger strategic vendor relations. 
	• Efficiencies: Savings are achieved through staff efforts in strategic sourcing and innovative fleet management in procuring maintenance services and tire replacement services. Fleet has entered into contracts with vendors through building stronger strategic vendor relations. 
	• Efficiencies: Savings are achieved through staff efforts in strategic sourcing and innovative fleet management in procuring maintenance services and tire replacement services. Fleet has entered into contracts with vendors through building stronger strategic vendor relations. 


	 
	• Service Level Change: Delayed implementation of FleetShare program as social distancing measures for sharing City vehicles have prevented the successful launch of the new program.   
	• Service Level Change: Delayed implementation of FleetShare program as social distancing measures for sharing City vehicles have prevented the successful launch of the new program.   
	• Service Level Change: Delayed implementation of FleetShare program as social distancing measures for sharing City vehicles have prevented the successful launch of the new program.   


	2022 & 2023 OUTLOOKS 
	Table 3: 2022 and 2023 Outlooks 
	 
	Figure
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Key drivers 
	The 2022 Outlook with total gross expenditures of $67.6 million reflects an anticipated $9.1 million or 15.6 per cent increase in gross expenditures above the 2021 Operating Budget; The 2023 Outlooks expects a further increase of $0.3 million or 0.5 per cent above 2022 gross expenditures. 
	 
	These changes arise from the following:  
	 
	• Higher fuel prices and volume demand increases as services are expected to be fully operational. (2022 & 2023) 
	• Higher fuel prices and volume demand increases as services are expected to be fully operational. (2022 & 2023) 
	• Higher fuel prices and volume demand increases as services are expected to be fully operational. (2022 & 2023) 

	• Reserve contributions increased to move critical Electric Vehicle projects forward. (2022 & 2023) 
	• Reserve contributions increased to move critical Electric Vehicle projects forward. (2022 & 2023) 

	• Vacant positions continue to be filled to improve fleet availability. (2022 & 2023) 
	• Vacant positions continue to be filled to improve fleet availability. (2022 & 2023) 


	 
	Revenues are expected to increase as a result of increased service delivery and fuel usage. (2022 & 2023) 
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	2021 – 2030  
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	Chart 1: 10-Year Capital Plan Overview 
	($000) 
	  
	Figure
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Changes to Existing Projects 
	($0.0 Million) 
	 
	N/A 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	New Projects 
	($0.0 Million) 
	 
	N/A 
	 

	 
	 
	Capital Needs Constraints 
	($0.0 Million) 
	 
	N/A 
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	Fleet Services 10-year capital plan is focused on building upon our successes in working towards lowest total cost of ownership of Fleet assets and continue to work with clients on their ongoing fleet replacements. 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Note: 
	For additional information, refer to 
	For additional information, refer to 
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 6

	 for a more detailed listing of the 2021 and 2022-2030 Capital Budget & Plan by project. 

	  
	2021 – 2030 CAPITAL BUDGET AND PLAN 
	$757.5 Million 10-Year Gross Capital Program 
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	A Well-Run City 
	A Well-Run City 
	A Well-Run City 

	Financial Sustainability 
	Financial Sustainability 

	Housing 
	Housing 

	Keep Toronto Moving / Tackling Climate Change 
	Keep Toronto Moving / Tackling Climate Change 

	Span

	$714.7M 
	$714.7M 
	$714.7M 

	$17.9M 
	$17.9M 

	$9.7M 
	$9.7M 

	$15.2M 
	$15.2M 
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	Supporting Multiple Service Priorities through replacement of aging Vehicle and Equipment 
	 
	FleetShare Strategy 

	 
	 
	Capital Asset Management 
	 
	Financial Systems Transformation 

	 
	 
	Shelter, Support & Housing 
	& 
	Toronto Community Housing Corporation 
	Vehicle & Equipment replacement 

	 
	 
	EV and Charging Infrastructure Strategy 
	 
	Sustainable Fleets Strategy 

	Span


	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	City of Toronto 
	City of Toronto 
	City of Toronto 
	City of Toronto 

	Provincial Funding 
	Provincial Funding 

	Federal Funding 
	Federal Funding 

	Span

	$757.5 M 
	$757.5 M 
	$757.5 M 
	100% 

	$0 M 
	$0 M 
	0% 

	$0 M 
	$0 M 
	0% 
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	Reserve Draws 
	Reserve Draws 
	Reserve Draws 

	$ 757.5 M 
	$ 757.5 M 

	Span


	How the Capital Program is Funded 
	 
	  
	CAPACITY TO SPEND REVIEW 
	The 10-Year Capital Plan has been developed with consideration of historical demonstrated ability to spend within any given year of the ten year capital plan.  A review was undertaken to ensure budgets align with Fleet Services' ability to spend and the markets capacity to deliver. 
	A key component in determining an appropriate level of annual cash flows includes historical capacity to spend reviews by project categories (Chart 2 below) as well as the level of projected 2020 underspending that will be carried forward into 2021 to complete capital work.  
	 
	Chart 2 – Capacity to Spend 
	 
	 
	Figure
	Figure
	 
	Capacity to Spend Review Impact on the 10-Year Plan 
	Based on the review of historical capital spending constraints and a capacity to spend review, $10.1 million in capital spending originally cash flowed in 2020 has been deferred to 2021. 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	STATE OF GOOD REPAIR (SOGR) FUNDING & BACKLOG 
	The chart below depicts the SOGR funding and accumulated backlog estimates. 
	Chart 3: Total SOGR Funding & Backlog 
	  
	Figure
	 
	• The fleet replacement that is directly managed by Fleet Services currently compromises over 5,500 assets, of which 3,400 are on-road vehicles and 2,100 are off-road and equipment assets. The replacement cost for all assets at current market rates is approximately $616 million. 
	• The fleet replacement that is directly managed by Fleet Services currently compromises over 5,500 assets, of which 3,400 are on-road vehicles and 2,100 are off-road and equipment assets. The replacement cost for all assets at current market rates is approximately $616 million. 
	• The fleet replacement that is directly managed by Fleet Services currently compromises over 5,500 assets, of which 3,400 are on-road vehicles and 2,100 are off-road and equipment assets. The replacement cost for all assets at current market rates is approximately $616 million. 

	• The State of Good Repair Backlog for Fleet Services is defined as the total value of vehicles which have not been replaced at the end of their useful life. The SOGR funding and the accumulated backlog estimates to year-end fluctuate because vehicle replacements are determined on an estimated average useful life, based on vehicle and equipment types. 
	• The State of Good Repair Backlog for Fleet Services is defined as the total value of vehicles which have not been replaced at the end of their useful life. The SOGR funding and the accumulated backlog estimates to year-end fluctuate because vehicle replacements are determined on an estimated average useful life, based on vehicle and equipment types. 

	• The SOGR backlog of $37.2 million which represents 21.6% of current asset value will continue to remain relatively stagnant if changes to improve available funding and/or reserve contributions are not addressed. It was recommended that Fleet take on more control and direction of client reserve contributions in order to address the backlog through the Value Based Outcome Review.  
	• The SOGR backlog of $37.2 million which represents 21.6% of current asset value will continue to remain relatively stagnant if changes to improve available funding and/or reserve contributions are not addressed. It was recommended that Fleet take on more control and direction of client reserve contributions in order to address the backlog through the Value Based Outcome Review.  

	• In 2015, an action plan was developed that would eliminate the backlog of asset replacements and fund each program's optimal vehicle replacement requirements. The action plan involved aligning cash flow funding and vehicle delivery plans; performing lifecycle analysis on the City's fleet; and developing a multi-year funding plan to align contributions to the Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Reserve with optimal replacement requirements for all divisions and agencies. 
	• In 2015, an action plan was developed that would eliminate the backlog of asset replacements and fund each program's optimal vehicle replacement requirements. The action plan involved aligning cash flow funding and vehicle delivery plans; performing lifecycle analysis on the City's fleet; and developing a multi-year funding plan to align contributions to the Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Reserve with optimal replacement requirements for all divisions and agencies. 

	• Actions taken since 2016 have reduced the backlog by 69% but an existing backlog remains that is still unfunded. 
	• Actions taken since 2016 have reduced the backlog by 69% but an existing backlog remains that is still unfunded. 
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	Appendix 1 
	COVID-19 Financial Impact - Operating 
	  
	Figure
	  
	Appendix 2 
	2021 Operating Budget by Revenue / Expenditure Category 
	 
	Figure
	Appendix 3 
	Summary of 2021 Service Changes    
	 
	 
	  
	Appendix 4 
	Summary of 2021 New / Enhanced Service Priorities Included in Budget 
	N/A 
	 
	Appendix 5 
	Summary of 2021 New / Enhanced Service Priorities Not Included in Budget 
	N/A 
	 
	  
	Appendix 6 
	2021 Capital Budget;  2022 - 2030 Capital Plan Including Carry Forward Funding 
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	Appendix 6a 
	2021 Cash Flow and Future Year Commitments Including Carry Forward Funding 
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	Appendix 6b 
	2022 - 2030 Capital Plan  
	 
	Figure
	Appendix 7 
	Reporting on Major Capital Projects: Status Update 
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	Appendix 8 
	Summary of Capital Needs Constraints 
	 (In $ Millions) 
	N/A 
	 
	Appendix 9 
	2021 User Fee Changes 
	(Excludes User Fees Adjusted for Inflation) 
	N/A 
	 
	Appendix 10 
	Inflows and Outflows to/from Reserves and Reserve Funds  
	2021 Operating Budget 
	 
	Program Specific Reserve / Reserve Funds 
	 
	Figure
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	Corporate Reserve / Reserve Funds 
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	Inflows and Outflows to/from Reserves and Reserve Funds  
	2021 – 2030 Capital Budget and Plan 
	 
	Program Specific Reserve / Reserve Funds 
	 
	Figure
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	Corporate Reserve / Reserve Funds 
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	Appendix 11 
	Glossary 
	Approved Position:  Permanent or temporary positions that support the delivery of City services and service levels as approved by Council. 
	Actuals: An actual financial amount paid (or received) for the delivery of City services (these exclude any commitments to be paid in the future). 
	Capacity to Spend: Ability to spend money along with the capacity to deliver projects as demonstrated by historic spending patterns and approved contractual obligations. 
	Capital Budget: A Capital Budget is the City's plan to acquire / build assets or extend the useful life of existing assets; an example of a capital expenditure is the construction of a new community centre. 
	Capital Needs Constraints: The capital needs that cannot be accommodated within the capital plan that the Division or Agency have the capacity to deliver.  
	Complement: Positions that support the delivery of City services and service levels as approved by Council. 
	Efficiencies: Reductions in the cost of delivering a service without a reduction in service level.  
	New / Enhanced: New and enhanced service changes resulting in an increase in service levels from what was previously approved by Council.  
	 
	Operating Budget: An Operating Budget is the City's annual plan to provide services to the residents of Toronto; the budget includes all revenues and expenses needed to provided services; an example of an operating cost would be the cost to run the TTC subways. 
	Operating Impact of Completed Capital Projects: The additional expense (or savings) and positions needed to operate or maintain a new asset; an example would be the additional expense and staff needed to operate a recently completed community centre. 
	Rate Supported Budget: Budget fully funded by user fees such as Solid Waste, Toronto Water and Toronto Parking Authority 
	State of Good Repair (SOGR): The cost of maintaining assets to ensure they are able to support the delivery of City services and meet service outcomes 
	Tax Supported Budget: Budget funded by property taxes. 
	User Fees: Program generated fee and rental revenue for the use of its services (such as the TTC fare, ice rental fees and various City permits).  
	Value Based Outcome Review (VBOR): The City conducted a Value Based Outcome Review in 2019 for all of its operations and agencies to identify specific opportunities and strategies to maximize the use of tax dollars, enhance its financial sustainability while achieving service outcomes. These opportunities will help the City chart its financial course in the next four years. 
	Voluntary Separation Program – On July 28th, 2020, City Council approved the implementation of a Voluntary Separation Program for staff who are eligible to retire with an unreduced pension providing a lump sum payment of up to three months' salary to eligible employees, subject to the terms of the program guidelines, funded through savings generated from a combination of permanently eliminating vacated positions and/or holding the positions vacant for a minimum of six months. 
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